35–44 129,000   291.0  77.7   29,000   66.5 17.7   7,619 17.2 4.6   166,000   374.7

 45–54   75,000   211.3  74.1   20,000   57.6 20.2   5,776 16.4 5.7   101,000   285.2

 55–64   35,000   150.9  65.7   14,000   61.6 26.9   3,927 17.0 7.4   53,000   229.5

 65–74   29,000ll   158.1ll  59.1   16,000   86.8 32.5   4,188 22.5 8.4   50,000||   267.4ll

  > 75   54,000   336.4  51.0   44,000 272.1 41.3   8,095 50.6 7.7   105,000   659.1

 Total‡   1,111,000   403.1  79.6 235,000   85.2 16.8   49,900 18.1 3.6 1,396,000   506.4

 Adj. ¶   401.2   85.5 18.1   504.8

* Persons who were hospitalized, died, transferred to another facility, or who had an unknown disposition were excluded.
† Persons who died while being hospitalized were excluded.
‡ Numbers, rates, and percentages may not sum to totals due to rounding.
§ Average annual rate per 100,000 population.
ll Sample size, or sample size of one of the components, is 30–59; the value of the estimate was reported but may not be stable.
¶ Age-adjusted to the 2000 U.S. standard population.

— 17 —

Emergency Department Visits

— 19 —

Table 2. Average Annual Numbers and Percentages of Traumatic Brain Injury-Related Emergency
Department Visits, by Age Group and Disposition, United States, 1995–2001

Treated and Released   Other*   Total†

Age (yrs) Number   Row % Number Row %   Number

  0–4   200,000   89.6   23,000‡  10.4‡   223,000

  5–9   122,000   91.8   §   §   133,000

10–14   113,000   88.5   §   §   128,000

15–19   129,000   81.9   29,000‡  18.1‡   158,000

20–24   79,000   78.9   21,000‡  21.1‡   101,000

25–34   146,000   84.6   27,000‡  15.4‡   173,000

35–44   129,000   79.8   33,000‡  20.2‡   162,000

45–54   75,000   76.4   23,000‡  23.6‡   98,000

55–64   35,000   67.2   §   §   52,000

65–74   29,000‡   78.9‡   §   §   37,000

 > 75   54,000   61.0   34,000  39.0   88,000

Total†   1,111,000   82.2  240,000  17.8 1,351,000

* Includes people who were hospitalized, died, transferred to another facility, or had an unknown disposition.
They were excluded from the remaining emergency department tables.

† Numbers and percentages may not sum to totals due to rounding.
‡ Sample size is 30–59; the value of the estimate was reported but may not be stable.
§ Sample size is less than 30; the value of the estimates was not reported because it is not considered stable.

— 21 —

Table 3. Average Annual Numbers, Rates, and Percentages of Traumatic Brain Injury-Related
Emergency Department Visits, by Age Group and Sex, United States, 1995–2001

   Male   Female   Total*

   Age (yrs)   Number  Rate† Row %   Number  Rate† Row %   Number  Rate†

  0–4 124,000 1,253.6   62.0   76,000  806.1   38.0   200,000 1,035.0

  5–9   74,000   711.1   60.4   48,000  490.1   39.6   122,000   603.3

10–14   79,000   773.5   69.9   34,000‡  349.9‡   30.1‡   113,000   567.0

15–19   73,000   729.8   56.7   56,000  588.4   43.3   129,000   661.1

20–24   49,000   522.8   62.1   30,000‡  331.9‡   37.9‡   79,000   429.3

25–34   91,000   441.1   62.1   55,000  273.0   37.9   146,000   357.6

35–44   80,000   361.4   61.7   49,000  221.5   38.3   129,000   291.0

45–54   36,000‡   205.4‡   47.7‡   39,000  216.9   52.3   75,000   211.3

55–64   §   §   §   22,000‡  182.4‡   63.0‡   35,000   150.9

65–74   §   §   §   §   §   §   29,000‡   158.1‡

 > 75   19,000‡   322.6‡   35.0‡   35,000  344.3   65.0   54,000   336.4

Total* 652,000   482.9   58.7 459,000  326.5   41.3 1,111,000   403.1

Adj.||   470.3  329.3   401.2

* Numbers, rates, and percentages may not sum to totals due to rounding.
† Average annual rate per 100,000 population.
‡ Sample size is 30–59; the value of the estimate was reported but may not be stable.
§ Sample size is less than 30; the value of the estimate was not reported because it is not considered stable.
ll Age-adjusted to the 2000 U.S. standard population.

Note: Persons who were hospitalized, died, transferred to another facility, or who had an unknown disposition were excluded.